
Classification Description Examples of Causes Eligible Events 

T/F11-13 Athletes with visual impairment - Diabetic retinopathy 

- Retinitis pigmentosa 

- Structural damage 

- Optic Nerve Atrophy 

 

100m 
200m 
400m 
800m 
1500m 
5000m 
10000m 

Marathon 
High Jump  
Triple Jump 
Long Jump 
Discus 
Shot Put 
Javelin 

T/F20 Athletes with Intellectual Impairment  400m 
800m 
1500m 
5000m 
10000m 

Marathon 
Triple Jump 
Long Jump 
Shot Put 

T/F31-32 Athletes affected by hypertonia, athetosis, 
ataxia 
Athletes who compete using a wheelchair 
(RaceRunning) 

- Cerebral Palsy 
- Stroke 
- Acquired/Traumatic Brain Injury 
- MS 

100m 
200m  
400m 
800m 

1500m (T32 only) 
Discus (F32 only) 
Shot Put (F32 only) 
Club Throw  

T/F 33-34 Athletes affected by hypertonia, athetosis, 
ataxia 
Athletes who compete using a wheelchair 

- Cerebral Palsy 
- Stroke 
- Acquired/Traumatic Brain Injury 
- MS 

100m 
200m 
400m 
800m 

1500m 
Discus 
Shot Put 
Javelin  

T/F35-38 Athletes affected by hypertonia, athetosis, 
ataxia 

 

- Cerebral Palsy 
- Stroke 
- Acquired/Traumatic Brain Injury 
- MS 
 

100m 
200m 
400m 
800m 
1500m 
5000m 
10000m 

Marathon 
High Jump (T38 only) 
Triple Jump (T38 only) 
Long Jump 
Discus 
Shot Put 
Javelin 

T/F40-41 Athletes of short stature - Achondroplasia  100m 
200m 
400m 
Long Jump 

Discus 
Shot Put 
Javelin 

T/F42-47 Athletes affected by limb deficiency, 
impaired PROM, impaired muscle power, or 
leg length difference  

 

- Congenital or traumatic Amputation 
- Spinal cord injury 
- Muscular dystrophy  
- Polio 
- Spina bifida 
- GBS 
- Arthrogryposis 
- Ankylosis 
- Post burn joint contracture 

100m 
200m 
400m 
800m 
1500m (Except T47) 
5000m 
10000m 

Marathon 
High Jump  
Triple Jump 
Long Jump 
Discus 
Shot Put 
Javelin 



T/F51-54 Athlete affected by limb deficiency, 
impaired muscle power, or leg length 
difference 
Athletes who compete in a wheelchair 

- Congenital or traumatic Amputation 
- Spinal cord injury 
- Muscular dystrophy  
- Polio 
- Spina bifida 
- GBS 
- Arthrogryposis 
- Ankylosis 

- Post burn joint contracture 

100m 
200m 
400m 
800m 
1500m 
5000m 

10000m 
Marathon 
Discus 
Shot Put 
Javelin 
Club Throw (F51 only) 

F55-57 Athlete affected by limb deficiency, 
impaired muscle power, or leg length 
difference 
Athletes who throw from a seated position 

 

- Congenital or traumatic Amputation 
- Spinal cord injury 
- Muscular dystrophy  
- Polio 
- Spina bifida 
- GBS 
- Arthrogryposis 
- Ankylosis  
- Post burn joint contracture 

Discus 
Shot Put 
Javelin 
 

T/F61-64 Athletes affected by lower limb deficiency 
and/or leg length difference who use 
unilateral or bilateral prostheses for 
competition 

- Congenital or traumatic cause of bone 
shortening in one leg 

- Congenital or traumatic amputation 

100m 
200m 
400m 
800m 
1500m 
5000m 
10000m 

Marathon 
High Jump (T63 and 64 
only) 
Long Jump 
Discus 
Shot Put 
Javelin 

 

 


