Classification	Description	Examples of Causes	Eligible Events	
T/F11-13	Athletes with visual impairment	 Diabetic retinopathy Retinitis pigmentosa Structural damage Optic Nerve Atrophy 	100m 200m 400m 800m 1500m 5000m 10000m	Marathon High Jump Triple Jump Long Jump Discus Shot Put Javelin
T/F20	Athletes with Intellectual Impairment		400m 800m 1500m 5000m 10000m	Marathon Triple Jump Long Jump Shot Put
T/F31-32	Athletes affected by hypertonia, athetosis, ataxia Athletes who compete using a wheelchair (RaceRunning)	 Cerebral Palsy Stroke Acquired/Traumatic Brain Injury MS 	100m 200m 400m 800m	1500m (T32 only) Discus (F32 only) Shot Put (F32 only) Club Throw
T/F 33-34	Athletes affected by hypertonia, athetosis, ataxia Athletes who compete using a wheelchair	 Cerebral Palsy Stroke Acquired/Traumatic Brain Injury MS 	100m 200m 400m 800m	1500m Discus Shot Put Javelin
T/F35-38	Athletes affected by hypertonia, athetosis, ataxia	 Cerebral Palsy Stroke Acquired/Traumatic Brain Injury MS 	100m 200m 400m 800m 1500m 5000m 10000m	Marathon High Jump (T38 only) Triple Jump (T38 only) Long Jump Discus Shot Put Javelin
T/F40-41	Athletes of short stature	- Achondroplasia	100m 200m 400m Long Jump	Discus Shot Put Javelin
T/F42-47	Athletes affected by limb deficiency, impaired PROM, impaired muscle power, or leg length difference	 Congenital or traumatic Amputation Spinal cord injury Muscular dystrophy Polio Spina bifida GBS Arthrogryposis Ankylosis Post burn joint contracture 	100m 200m 400m 800m 1500m (Except T47) 5000m 10000m	Marathon High Jump Triple Jump Long Jump Discus Shot Put Javelin

T/F51-54	Athlete affected by limb deficiency, impaired muscle power, or leg length difference Athletes who compete in a wheelchair	 Congenital or traumatic Amputation Spinal cord injury Muscular dystrophy Polio Spina bifida GBS Arthrogryposis Ankylosis Post burn joint contracture 	100m 200m 400m 800m 1500m 5000m	10000m Marathon Discus Shot Put Javelin Club Throw (F51 only)
F55-57	Athlete affected by limb deficiency, impaired muscle power, or leg length difference Athletes who throw from a seated position	 Congenital or traumatic Amputation Spinal cord injury Muscular dystrophy Polio Spina bifida GBS Arthrogryposis Ankylosis Post burn joint contracture 	Discus Shot Put Javelin	
T/F61-64	Athletes affected by lower limb deficiency and/or leg length difference who use unilateral or bilateral prostheses for competition	 Congenital or traumatic cause of bone shortening in one leg Congenital or traumatic amputation 	100m 200m 400m 800m 1500m 5000m 10000m	Marathon High Jump (T63 and 64 only) Long Jump Discus Shot Put Javelin